Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 211)

NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a special general meeting (the "**SGM**") of Styland Holdings Limited (the "Company") will be held at 28th Floor, Aitken Vanson Centre, 61 Hoi Yuen Road, Kwun Tong, Kowloon, Hong Kong on Tuesday, 30 March 2010 at 10:30 a.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolution as ordinary resolution of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT:

- (a) the sale and purchase agreement dated 10 February 2010 (the "Agreement") (copy of which, signed by the Chairman of the meeting for the purposes of identification, has been produced to the meeting marked "A") entered into among Simplex Inc. (the "Vendor"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, as vendor, Lucky Global Investments Limited (the "Purchaser") as purchaser and Lu Yu Dong as guarantor pursuant to which the Vendor agreed to dispose of 90% of the issued share capital of Onland Investment Limited (the "Target Company") and all shareholder's loans due by the Target Company and its subsidiary to the Purchaser for a total consideration of HK\$48 million, and the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved;
- (b) the entering into of the Agreement by the Vendor be and is hereby approved, confirmed and ratified; and

(c) the directors of the Company be and are hereby authorised to do such acts and/ or things and/or execute all such documents incidental to, ancillary to or in connection with matters contemplated in or relating to the Agreement as they may in their absolute discretion consider necessary, desirable or expedient to give effect to the Agreement and the implementation of all transactions contemplated thereunder and to agree to such variation, amendment or waiver as are, in the opinion of the directors of the Company, in the interest of the Company."

By the order of the Board

Styland Holdings Limited

Ms. Zhang Yuyan

Director

Hong Kong, 15 March 2010

Registered office: Canon's Court 22 Victoria Street Hamilton HM12 Bermuda

Principal place of business in Hong Kong:
28th Floor
Aitken Vanson Centre
61 Hoi Yuen Road
Kwun Tong
Kowloon
Hong Kong

Notes:

- (1) Any member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint another person as his proxy to attend and vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- (2) The instrument appointing a proxy must be in writing under the hand of the appointor or of his attorney duly authorized in writing or, if the appointor is a corporation, either under its seal or under the hand of any officer, attorney or other person authorized to sign the same.
- (3) In order to be valid, the form of proxy, together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a certified copy of such power or authority, must be deposited at the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Tengis Limited at 26th Floor, Tesbury Centre, 28 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong, not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting or any adjournment thereof.

- (4) In the case of joint registered holders of any shares of the Company, any one of such joint registered holders may vote at the meeting, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such shares as if he/she/it were solely entitled thereto; but if more than one of such joint registered holders be present at the meeting, either in person or by proxy, the vote of that one of them so present, either in person or by proxy, whose name stands first on the register of members in respect of such shares shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint registered holder(s).
- (5) A circular dated 15 March 2010 giving details of the Sale and Purchase Agreement have been sent to the Company's shareholders.

As at the date hereof, the executive directors of the Company are Mr. Cheung Hoo Win, Ms. Yeung Han Yi Yvonne, Ms. Chan Chi Mei Miranda, Ms. Zhang Yuyan and Ms. Chen Lili and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Zhao Qingji, Mr. Yeung Shun Kee Edward, Mr. Li Hancheng and Lo Tsz Fung Philip.